STATE BOARD OF STATIONARY ENGINEERS
BUSINESS MEETING
MINUTES

Date: 

January 19, 2016
Time: 

10:15 a.m.
Location: 
500 N. Calvert Street



Room 302

Baltimore, MD 21202

Members Present:



Harold Norris, Chair
Gregory Restivo, Vice Chair
Karl Kraft, Chief Boiler Inspector  
Kevin McLeod, Industry Member

Gregory Denevan

Members Absent: 

Brian Wodka, Industry Member



Dr. Loretta Johnson
DLLR Officials & Staff Present: 

Robin Bailey, Executive Director, Mechanical Boards
Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General 
Naterra Bailey, Administrative Clerk 

Others Present: 

  
Donald Maloney, W. L. Gore & Associates

David A. Wallace, Maryland Live Casino 



Randy Bayer, Veolia


Robert J. Bracey, Rogal Management Group



Stuart S. Rogal, President, Rogal Management Group

CALL TO ORDER: 

Chair, Harold Norris, called the Business Meeting of the Maryland State Board of Stationary Engineers to Order at 10:15 a.m. New Board member Mr. Gregory Denevan was introduced to the Board.
APPROVAL OF BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES   

The Board reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on November 17, 2015. Upon Mr. McLeod’s motion and Mr. Restivo’s second the Board approved the Business Meeting Minutes with corrections. 

The Board members deferred the approval of the Executive Meeting Minutes held on November 17, 2015, until the Executive session for further review.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Ms. Bailey informed the Board members that Dr. Loretta Johnson, Consumer member, is no longer a member of the Board. Dr. Johnson failed to meet the mandatory attendance requirements for Board members. As a result, she was removed from the Board by the Governor’s Appointments Office.
COMPLAINT COMMITTEE REPORT
None.
REVIEW OF EXAMINATION STATISTICS AND LICENSE TOTALS 

PSI Exams submitted the following statistical summaries for November 2015: 

Stationary Engineer
     Candidates        
Passed

Failed
     
     Pass %




          Tested
	Stationary Engineer Grade 1
	8
	            5
	3
	     63%  

	Stationary Engineer Grade 2
	4
	            1
	3
	     25%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 3
	8
	            3
	5
	     38%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 4
	12
	            3
	9
	     25%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 5
	6
	            6
	0
	     100%

	                              TOTAL
	38
	18
	20
	     47%


PSI Exams submitted the following statistical summaries for December 2015: 

Stationary Engineer
     Candidates        
Passed

Failed
     
     Pass %




          Tested
	Stationary Engineer Grade 1
	12
	            7
	5
	     58%  

	Stationary Engineer Grade 2
	3
	            1
	2
	     33%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 3
	14
	            6
	8
	     43%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 4
	8
	            3
	5
	     38%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 5
	3
	            1
	2
	     33%

	                              TOTAL
	40
	18
	22
	     45%


Ms. Bailey reported that 38 candidates were tested in November 2015, 18 passed, 20 failed, and she reported that 40 candidates were tested in December 2015, 18 passed, 22 failed with a 45% passing rate. Since January of 2015, the passing rate is 42%, and since the inception of the test the overall passing rate is 36%.  There are currently 5,358 active licensees.
OLD BUSINESS 

Ms. Bailey presented the Frequently Asked Questions (“FAQs”) from the Board of Stationary Engineers website to the Board members. Review of the FAQs was deferred until the next Board meeting when Mr. Norris will appoint a committee. 
Ms. Bailey asked Mr. Kraft if the Boiler Board had set a date for the joint meeting between the Board and the Boiler Board. Mr. Kraft stated that Ms. Bailey would have to correspond with Melissa Meyer, Boiler Board staff, of the Division of Labor and Industry, to establish a meeting date. Mr. Norris asked Ms. Bailey to correspond with Ms. Meyer to find a mutually agreeable date for the meeting. Ms. Kinstler informed the Board that they have the option of holding a joint meeting in May on an alternative day other than the day the Board meeting is normally held or, as the Board has done in the past, conducted a Board meeting, if needed, immediately following the joint meeting. Ms. Bailey said she would check on the date. Mr. Kraft stated that May 2016 might not be an option because members of a national convention in May at which Boiler Board members might be in attendance and unavailable for a joint meeting. 
Mr. Norris inquired about the location of the meeting and agenda items. Ms. Bailey stated that she would work with Boiler Board staff to establish a mutually agreeable location, date, time and agenda. 
Mr. Restivo inquired about the requirements for Professional Engineers who are not licensed but who may oversee Stationary Engineers. Mr. McLeod stated that a Professional Engineer, even with a professional degree, would have to test to qualify for a Stationary Engineer license. Mr. Restivo inquired whether the license exam has ever been waived for a professional engineer. Ms. Kinstler explained that the Board has limited authority to waive a license exam and has not done so in the past solely on the basis of a candidate’s professional engineer credential. Mr. Restivo suggested that for a Professional Mechanical Engineer or Mechanical Engineer Degree holder to qualify to sit for a first- or second-grade license exam, the individual should be required to have six (6) months of practical work experience around a plant of machinery and equipment.  Ms. Kinstler cited the current license qualification requirements from Bus. Occ. & Prof., Ann. Code of Md., §6.5-303(c)(i). Mr. Kraft stated that Mr. Restivo’s concerns would have to be addressed through legislation. 
Mr. Norris requested that a copy of the Board’s laws and regulations be given to Mr. Denevan.   
In reference to a question from Mr. Stewart, who attended the July meeting wanting the Board to assist him in the formulation of a curriculum to study for the Stationary Engineer license exam, Mr. Denevan asked the Board if Mr. Stewart should apply to sit for the license exam. Ms. Kinstler informed him that as Mr. Stewart is licensed, he would have to surrender his current license, submit an application demonstrating the required pre-license exam qualifications, be approved by the Board and, to obtain a new license, pass the license exam. Ms. Bailey added that the purpose of contracting with an outside testing vendor is to protect the integrity of the license exams. She also stated that no one, particularly individual involved in sponsoring or instructing exam preparatory courses, is given access to the exam because doing so could provide an unfair advantage and possibly compromise the integrity of the exam.  Ms. Kinstler also stated that Mr. Stewart would likely have to relinquish responsibility for license exam prep to be approved to sit for exam. Mr. Kraft asked was if the option to test was prohibited. Ms. Kinstler stated that none of the occupational licensing boards have provisions to re-test a licensee who wants to surrender a license just to re-test because this has never been an issue. Mr. McLeod posed the question to Mr. Denevan, whether or not knowing exactly what is on the test presented a hindrance for him as an instructor. Mr. Denevan replied that, in his experience, it had not. 
Mr. Wallace of Maryland Live Casino stated that he has taken Mr. Denevan’s course and was sitting in to see the activity of the meeting so he could relay the information to future students about the exam appeal process. Mr. Maloney of W. L. Gore and Associates inquired whether the Board has recognized any training programs. Mr. McLeod replied that the Board had not explicitly recognized any training programs.  
Mr. Bracey of Rogal raised a concern about heating boilers. As heating boilers are excluded from the law, mechanics overseeing heating boilers are not required to be licensed and, if mechanics are unlicensed, there may be inspection issues. Mr. McLeod stated that the Board of Stationary Engineers does not have authority to enforce that situation as heating boiler are specifically excluded from the provision of stationary engineer services under Maryland law. Ms. Kinstler further explained that the Board does not have an investigator dedicated exploring this issue. Mr. McLeod stated that all investigations are complaint driven.
Mr. Bracey stated that there are condominium boilers being operated without a stationary engineer and there is training needed to better understand boiler operations. Mr. Norris stated that this issue has been previously discussed and, at this point, there is no authority for the Board to get involved unless a specific complaint is filed. Ms. Bailey stated the state law requires operators to be licensed. Mr. Kraft asked whether the Board could prosecute individuals who are unlicensed. Ms. Kinstler replied that the Board could charge an unlicensed or under licensed individual who provides stationary engineer services without the appropriate license and, in addition,  a boiler owner, who fails to employ an appropriately licensed stationary engineer and, if found to be in violation of the law or applicable regulations, the Board could impose a civil penalty, or other administrative sanction and, in addition, could refer the matter to a state’s attorney from criminal prosecution.  
Mr. Rogal asked if the Board has the authority to request a list of all licensees. Mr. McLeod explained that a list of licensees has already been requested.

NEW BUSINESS
The Board was presented with a letter from Secretary Schulz, regarding Board members role in the 2016 session of the Maryland General Assembly. Each Board member received a copy of the letter in their packet for review.

Mr. Norris informed the Board that clarification of professional capacities of the Board members would be addressed at the next meeting to update the website. 

CORRESPONDENCE 

None.
COUNSEL’S REPORT
None.

CHAIR’S REPORT

None.
EXECUTIVE SESSION

Upon Mr. McLeod’s Motion, and Mr. Denevan’s second, the Board unanimously entered into Executive Session, pursuant to § 3-305(b) (7) of the General Provisions Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, at 10:30 a.m., in the 3rd Floor Conference Room, 500 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21202 in order to discuss Stationary Engineer license examinations, and receive advice of counsel pertaining to license candidates. Upon completion of the Executive Session, the Board voted to return to the Business Meeting at 12:15 p.m.  
APPROVAL OF FINDINGS OF EXECUTIVE SESSION

The members reviewed the findings of the Executive Session held on November 17, 2015.  Upon Mr. McLeod’s Motion, and Mr. Restivo’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the findings of the Executive Session.
APPROVAL OF EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES   
The Board members reviewed the minutes of the Executive Session held on November 17, 2015. Upon Mr. McLeod’s motion and Mr. Denevan’s second the Board approved the minutes of the Executive Session with corrections. 

ADJOURNMENT

Upon Mr. McLeod’s Motion, and Mr. Denevan’s second, the Board unanimously carried to adjourn the meeting at 12:30 p.m.
_________________________


__________________________

Harold Norris, Chair




Date

Without Corrections ______



With Corrections ______ 
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